

71742-1

71742-1

NO. 71742-1-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERRI BLOCK
as guardian of SARAH BLOCK

Appellant,

v.

THE LAW OFFICES OF BEN F. BARCUS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, a
Washington Professional Limited Liability Company, BEN F. BARCUS
and JANE DOE BARCUS, individually and the marital community
comprised thereof; LEGGETT & KRAM, a Washington Partnership;
PETER KRAM and JANE DOE KRAM, individually and the marital
community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

FILED
APR 11 2008
CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael R. Caryl, WSBA # 7321
Michael R. Caryl, P.S.
200 First Avenue West, Suite 402
Seattle, WA 98119
Ph: 206.378.4125
michaelc@michaelcaryl.com

G. Lee Raaen, WSBA# 6258
Law Office of G. Lee Raaen
2110 N. Pacific St., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98103
Ph: 206.682.9580
lee@lraaen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
B.	BLOCK’S CLAIMS	3
	1. Actions to Set Aside Fee Contracts to Recover and Forfeit Fees Based on RPC Violations Are Proper	4
	2. Block’s Claims Go Beyond RPC Violations.	7
C.	DEFENDANTS MISAPPLY THE DISCOVERY RULE.	8
	1. Barcus Turns Discovery Rule Upside Down.	8
	2. Barcus and Kram Misapply the Continuous Representation Rule.	11
D.	STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS WERE TOLLED BY SARAH’S SEVERE DISABILITY.	14
	1. Defendants Omit Critical Elements of the TEDRA Tolling Exception and Ignore Rules of Statutory Construction.	15
	2. Defendants’ Claimed TEDRA Defense to Tolling Is Insufficient on its Face.	17
	3. Defendants Do Not Explain How TEDRA Tolling Exceptions May Apply.	21
	a. This action is not a “matter that is subject to dispute under this chapter” (TEDRA)	22
	b. Defendants identify no applicable TEDRA statute of limitations for Block’s claims	23
	c. Terri did not represent Sarah during any “probate or dispute resolution proceeding” under TEDRA involving claims against Barcus and Kram.	23
	d. Sarah did not have guardian who could represent her during a “probate or dispute resolution proceeding” involving claims against Barcus and Kram.	24
E.	DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMED EXCEPTION TO THE TOLLING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	28
F.	RCW 4.24.005 DOES NOT BAR BLOCK CLAIMS	29

G. BLOCK’S ACTION WAS FILED WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
35

1. Block’s Claims are Subject to the Six Year Statute of Limitations.
..... 35

2. Terri’s Lawsuit Was Timely Filed 37

H. MATERIAL QUESTIONS OF FACT EXIST ON EQUITABLE TOLLING AND
EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dussault</i> , 181 Wn.2d 360, 333 P.3d 395 (2014)	16, 22, 23
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)	34
<i>Burlington N. v. Johnston</i> , 89 Wn.2d 321, 572 P.2d 1085 (1977)	15
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2008)	13
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)	8
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002)	4
<i>Davis v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 103 Wn. App. 638, 14 P.3d 146 (2000)	35, 36
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)	39
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)	21
<i>Hipple v. McFadden</i> , 161 Wn. App. 550, 255 P.3d 730 (2011)	9
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	4
<i>In re A.G.M.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010)	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Estate of Bernard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 692, 332 P.3d 480 (2014)	19
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 37 P.3d 16 (2006)	19
<i>Janicki Logging v. Schwabe, Williamson</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976)	16
<i>LK Operating, L.L.C. v. Collection Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)	6, 10, 34
<i>LK Operating, L.L.C. v. Collection Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 117, 330 P.3d 190 (2014)	7
<i>Meryhew v. Gillingham</i> , 77 Wn. App. 752, 893 P.2d 692 (1995)	37
<i>Pers. Restraint of Quackenbush</i> , 142 Wn.2d 928, 16 P.3d 638 (2001) ...	16
<i>Simburg Ketter v. Olshan</i> , 109 Wn. App. 436, 988 P.2d 467 (1999)	34
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	16

<i>Taylor v. Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977)	16
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997)	34
<i>Ward v. Richards & Rossano</i> , 51 Wn. App. 423, 754 P.2d 120 (1988) ..	34
<i>Pub. Util. Dist's Utils. Sys. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	16
<i>Washington v. Huntley</i> , 45 Wn. App. 658, 726 P.2d 1254 (1986)	15
<i>Wright v. Engum</i> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994)	15
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014)	24, 28

Statutes

RCW 4.16.005	31
RCW 4.16.080	37
RCW 4.16.040(1)	35
RCW 4.16.190	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 28
RCW 4.16.230	27
RCW 4.24.005	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
RCW 11.92.035	20
RCW 11.96A.020	17
RCW 11.96A.040	17
RCW 11.96A.050	17
RCW 11.96A.030(2)	18, 22, 25
RCW 11.96A.070(1)	20
RCW 11.96A.070(4)	14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28

Rules

RPC 1.5	33, 34, 35, 37
RPC 1.7	6, 10
RPC 1.8	6, 10, 34, 35
RPC 1.15A	30
SPR 98.16W	7, 32, 33, 34
